of Daimler AG being transferred to Mercedes-Benz AG or Daimler Truck AG, respec-
tively. The following overview reflects the accounting effects under IFRS from the per-
spective of Daimler AG.

- 137 -

Assets side of the consolidated statement of financial position and of the combined pro-forma
statement of financial position of Daimler AG (IFRS)

IFRS consoli-
dated state-

ment of finan-
cial position of

Daimler AG

prior to
Hive-down

  Combined
IFRS state-

ment of finan-
cial position of

Mercedes-

Benz AG
subgroup

after

Hive-down

  Combined
IFRS state-

ment of finan-
cial position of

Daimler Truck
AG subgroup

after
Hive-down

  Combined IFRS
statement of

financial posi-
tion of the

other compa-
nies, including

Daimler AG

after
Hive-down

  IFRS consoli-
dated state-

ment of finan-
cial position of

Daimler AG

after
Hive-down

   (actual)   (pro-forma)   (pro-forma)   (pro-forma)   (pro-forma)

  Figures in EUR million   31/12/2018   01/01/2019   01/01/2019   01/01/2019   01/01/2019

  Intangible assets   14,801   11,851   1,289   1,661   14,801

Property, plant and
equipment   30,948   13,892   3,179   13,877   30,948

Equipment on operat-
ing leases   49,476   9,114   3,196   37,166   49,476

Equity-method in-
vestments   4,860   801   237   3,822   4,860

Receivables from
financial services   96,740   0   0   96,740   96,740

  Inventories   29,489   10,874   3,904   14,711   29,489
  Trade receivables   12,586   4,267   2,497   5,822   12,586

Cash and cash
equivalents   15,853   2,161   964   12,728   15,853

Marketable debt secu-
rities and similar
investments   9,577   0   0   9,577   9,577

  Other financial assets   5,733   5,592   1,091   -950   5,733
  Deferred tax assets   4,021   33   677   3,311   4,021
 Other assets  7,004   961   299   5,744   7,004
  Assets held for sale   531   0   0   531   531

  Total assets   281,619   59,546   17,333   204,740   281,619

- 138 -

Equity and liabilities side of the consolidated statement of financial position and of the combined
pro-forma statement of financial position of Daimler AG (IFRS)

IFRS consoli-
dated state-

ment of finan-
cial position of

Daimler AG

prior to
Hive-down

  Combined
IFRS state-

ment of finan-
cial position of

Mercedes-

Benz AG
subgroup

after

Hive-down

  Combined
IFRS state-

ment of finan-
cial position of

Daimler Truck
AG subgroup

after
Hive-down

  Combined IFRS
statement of

financial posi-
tion of the

other compa-
nies, including

Daimler AG

after
Hive-down

  IFRS consoli-
dated state-

ment of finan-
cial position of

Daimler AG

after
Hive-down

   (actual)   (pro-forma)   (pro-forma)   (pro-forma)   (pro-forma)

  Figures in EUR million   31/12/2018   01/01/2019   01/01/2019   01/01/2019   01/01/2019

  Equity   66,053   19,524   3,650   42,879   66,053

Provisions for pen-
sions and similar
obligations   7,393   3,358   1,383   2,652   7,393

Provisions for income
taxes   1,451   38   15   1,398   1,451

Provisions for other
risks   15,562   9,259   2,776   3,527   15,562

  Financing liabilities   144,902   3,909   1,244   139,749   144,902
  Trade payables   14,185   7,002   1,631   5,552   14,185

Contract and refund
liabilities   12,519   1,984   739   9,796   12,519

Other financial liabili-
ties   10,032   7,004   3,794   -766   10,032

  Deferred tax liabilities   3,762   1,016   2   2,744   3,762
  Other liabilities   5,548   6,452   2,099   -3,003   5,548
  Liabilities held for sale   212   0   0   212   212

Total equity and
liabilities   281,619   59,546  17,333   204,740   281,619

526 The starting point for the presentation in the above table is the consolidated statement

of financial position of Daimler AG prior to the Hive-down as of 31 December 2018,
which is a component of the consolidated financial statements of Daimler AG as of
31 December 2018. The composition of Daimler Group is set out in note 3 of the notes
to the consolidated financial statements, which are a component of the consolidated
financial statements of Daimler AG.

527 The columns "Combined IFRS statement of financial position after the Hive-down (pro-
forma)" show the combined pro-forma statements of financial position of the sub-

[…]

forma profitability of Daimler AG prior to and after the Hive-down as well as the com-
bined pro-forma profitability of the Mercedes-Benz AG subgroup and the Daimler Truck
AG subgroup after the Hive-down. The presentation is based on the figures for the
2018 financial year, under the assumption – as set out above – that the legal structure
after the Hive-down to Mercedes-Benz AG and Daimler Truck AG taking effect had al-
ready existed with retrospective effect as of 1 January 2018.

- 161 -

  Pro-forma profitability of Daimler Group and the new subgroups (IFRS)

Group profita-
bility of

Daimler AG

  Combined
profitability of

Mercedes-

Benz AG
subgroup

  Combined
profitability of

Daimler Truck
AG subgroup

  Combined
profitability of

the other
companies,

including
Daimler AG

  Group profita-
bility of

Daimler AG

   (actual)   (pro-forma)   (pro-forma)   (pro-forma)   (pro-forma)

  Figures in EUR million
01/01/2018 -

31/12/2018
01/01/2018 -

31/12/2018
01/01/2018 -

31/12/2018
01/01/2018 -

31/12/2018
01/01/2018 -

31/12/2018

  Revenue   167,362   91,261   25,033   51,068   167,362
  Cost of sales1   -134,280   -76,173   -20,659   -37,448   -134,280
  Gross profit   33,082   15,088   4,374   13,620   33,082
  Selling expenses   -13,067   -5,983   -1,660   -5,424   -13,067

General administrative
expenses   -4,036   -743   -579   -2,714   -4,036

Research and non-
capitalized development
costs   -6,581   -5,188   -1,114   -279   -6,581

  Other operating income   2,330   1,034   146   1,150   2,330

Other operating ex-
pense   -1,462   -800   -355   -307   -1,462

Profit/loss on equity-
method investments,
net   656   -61   19   698   656

Other financial in-
come/expense, net   210   158   38   14   210

Profit before interest
and income taxes   11,132   3,505   869   6,758   11,132

1 Excluding amortization of capitalized interest as they are not included in the key financial indicator "EBIT", but are part

of cost of sales.

628 The profitability of Daimler Group and of the new subgroups in accordance with IFRS is
described in the following on the basis of earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) for
the financial year 2018 (twelve months). While cost of sales include amortization of
capitalized borrowing costs, these are not included in the EBIT. EBIT, as a measure for
profit and loss, reflects the operating responsibility for profit and loss of the Mercedes-

[…]

Mercedes-Benz AG subgroup and the Daimler Truck AG subgroup after the Hive-down.
The presentation is based on the figures for the 2018 financial year, under the as-
sumption – as set out above – that the legal structure after the Hive-down taking ef-
fect to Mercedes-Benz AG and Daimler Truck AG had already existed with retrospec-
tive effect as of 1 January 2018.

Pro-forma liquidity and capital resources of Daimler Group and the new subgroups (IFRS)

Group liquidi-
ty and capital
resources of

Daimler AG

  Combined
liquidity and

capital re-
sources of

Mercedes-

Benz AG
subgroup

  Combined
liquidity and

capital re-
sources of

Daimler Truck
AG subgroup

  Combined
liquidity and

capital re-
sources of the
other compa-

nies, including
Daimler AG

  Group liquidi-
ty and capital
resources of

Daimler AG

   (actual)   (pro-forma)   (pro-forma)   (pro-forma)   (pro-forma)

  Figures in EUR million
01/01/2018 -

31/12/2018
01/01/2018 -

31/12/2018
01/01/2018 -

31/12/2018
01/01/2018 -

31/12/2018
01/01/2018 -

31/12/2018

Profit before interest and
income taxes   11,132   3,505   869   6,758   11,132

Depreciation, amortiza-
tion and impairments   6,305   4,175   735   1,395   6,305

Changes in working capi-
tal   -3,040   -939   -343   -1,758   -3,040

Changes in receivables
from financial services/
vehicles on operating
leases   -11,866   -187   124   -11,803   -11,866

Additions to property,
plant and equipment and
intangible assets (includ-
ing finance leases)   -10,718   -6,671   -733   -3,314   -10,718

Investments in and dis-
posal of shareholdings   -495   34   -16   -513   -495

   Other   1,770   1,581   -2   191   1,770

Cash flow before inter-
est and income taxes   -6,912   1,498   634   -9,044   -6,912

656 The starting point for the derivation of the CFBIT is the earnings before interest and
taxes (EBIT). This EBIT is adjusted by non-cash items (such as depreciation and amor-
tization), while cash-effective components not included in the EBIT (such as capital
expenditure) are added to derive the CFBIT.

 Description of liquidity and capital resources of Daimler Group prior to and
after Hive-down

Liquidity and capital resources of the financial year 2018 (actual)

657 The CFBIT in the Daimler Group for the financial year 2018 leads to a cash outflow of